
Docusign Envelope ID: 6206054D- 7998- 4E5D- A366- AB1178136ECFF

WHATCOM COUNTY Whatcom County Contract Number: 

CONTRACT INFORMATION SHEET 202501003- 1

Originating Department: 85 Health and Community Services
Division/ Program: i.e. Dept. Division and Program) Response Systems Division

Contract or Grant Administrator: Robin Willins

Contractor' s / Anenry Name: Unitv Care Northwest

Is this a New Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes ® No  

Yes  I No ® If Amendment or Renewal, per WCC 3. 08. 100 a Original Contract #: 

Does contract require Council Approval? Yes ® No  If No, include WCC: 

Already approved? Council Approved Date: Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3. 06. 010 3. 08. 090 and 3. 08. 100

Is this a grant agreement? 

If yes, grantor agency contract numbers : ALN#: Yes  I No ® 

Is this contract grant funded? 
Yes  I No ® If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s): 

Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? 
24- 81

Contract Cost

Center: 1 124111Yes ® I No  If yes, RFP and Bid numbers : 

Is this agreement excluded from E- Verify? No  I Yes
If YES. indicate exclusion( sl below: 

Professional services agreement for certified/ licensed professional.  Goods and services provided due to an emergency. 
Contract work is for less than $ 100, 000. Contract for Commercial off the shelf items ( COTS). 

Contract work is for less than 120 days. Work related subcontract less than $ 25, 000. 

Interlocal Agreement between Governments). Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA. 

Contract Amount:(sum of original contract amount and Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding $ 40, 000, 
any prior amendments): and professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater than $ 10,000 or

1 10, 000 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when: 

This Amendment Amount: 
1. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council. 

8, 000
2. Contract is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other capital costs

approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance. 
Total Amended Amount: 3. Bid or award is for supplies. 

8, 000 4. Equipment is included in Exhibit' B" of the Budget Ordinance

5. Contract is for manufacturer' s technical support and hardware maintenance of electronic

systems and/ or technical support and software maintenance from the developer of

ro rieta software currently used by Whatcom County. 

Summary of Scope: This amendment increases the estimated amount of funding for 2025. 

Term of Contract: 1 1 Year I Expiration Date: 12/ 31/ 2025

1. Prepared by: J. Thomson Date: 12/ 13/ 2024

Contract Routing: 2. Health Budget Approval S. Houck Date: 12/ 17/ 2024

3. Attorney signoff: Christopher Quinn Date: 12/ 30/ 2024

4. AS Finance reviewed: bbennett Date: 12/ 19/ 2024

5. IT reviewed ( if IT related): I Date: 

6. Contractor signed: Initial Date: 

7. Executive Contract Review: 
J ^ 

Date: 2/ 27/ 2025

8. Council approved ( if necessary): 25- 036 Date: 01/ 14/2025

9. Executive signed: Date: 2/ 27/ 2025

10. Original to Council: Date: 

HL_ 011525_ UCNW_ MHC_ Amend_# 1. docx Page 0 of 5



Docusign Envelope ID: 6206054D- 7998- 4E5D- A366- AB1178136ECFF

WHATCOM COUNTY

Health and Community Services

Memorandum

TO: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive

FROM: Erika Lautenbach, Director

Erika Lautenbach, MPH, Director

Amy Harley, MD, MPH, Health Officer

RE: Unity Care Northwest — Mental Health Court Case Coordination Contract Amendment # 1

DATE: FEBRUARY 26, 2025

Attached is a contract amendment between Whatcom County and Unity Care Northwest for your review
and signature. This amendment increases the estimated amount of funding for 2025. 

Background and Purpose

This contract funds Mental Health Court case coordination services Unity Care provides for patients
enrolled in the program. This funding reimburses Unity Care for services not covered by other sources like
Medicaid. The Mental Health Court Program is a partnership between Whatcom County and City of
Bellingham that diverts Whatcom County residents who are challenged with mental illness and charged
with crimes, to treatment and supportive services. The goals of this program are to promote public safety, 
engage, and retain defendants in treatment services, reduce contact with the criminal justice system, and
efficiently use scarce public resources. 

Funding Amount and Source
This amendment increases the estimated amount of funding available for this contract period ( 01/ 01/ 2025 — 
12/ 31/ 2025) by $ 8, 000, for a total amount not to exceed $ 18, 000. Funding is provided by the Behavioral
Health Fund. Council authorization is required as cumulative funding for all contract periods is expected to
exceed $ 40, 000. 

Differences from Previous Contracts

Section Differences

Exhibit B — Compensation Increases total estimated funding by $ 8, 000

Please contact Malora Christensen, Response Systems Manager at 360- 778-6131

MChristeRco. whatcom. wa. us) if you have any questions. 

Encl. 

WHATCOM COUNTY

HEALTH AND
509 Girard Street fiN COMMUNITY Main Line: ( 360) 778- 6000

Bellingham, WA98225- 4005 SERVICES www.whatcomcounty. us/ health



Docusign Envelope ID: 6206054D- 7998- 4E5D- A366- AB1178B6ECFF

WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Mental Health Court Case Coordination

PARTIES: 

Whatcom County Contract Number: 

202501003 — 1

Whatcom County AND CONTRACTOR: 

Whatcom County Health and Community Services Unity Care Northwest
509 Girard Street 1616 Cornwall Avenue #205

Bellingham, WA 98225 Bellingham, WA 98225

CONTRACT PERIODS: 

Original: 

Amendment # 1: 

01 / 01 / 2025 — 12/ 31 / 2025

01 / 15/ 2025 — 12131/ 2025

THE CONTRACT IDENTIFIED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS THERETO, IS

HEREBY AMENDED AS SET FORTH IN THE DESCRIPTION OF THE AMENDMENT BELOW BY MUTUAL

CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES HERETO

111* 141N121[ 0P[ 0] y_1IT, 14 U] IT, l4ki191. 

Amend Exhibit B — Compensation, to increase the estimated amount of funding by $8, 000. 2. 

Funding for the total contract period (01/01/ 2025—12/ 31/ 2025) is not to exceed $ 18, 000. 3. 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 4. 

The effective start date of the amendment is 01/ 15/ 2025. HL_

011525_ IJCNW_ MHC_ Amend_#1.docx Page 1 of 5



Docusign Envelope ID: 6206054D- 7998- 4E5D- A366- AB1178136ECFF

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND ANY PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS

THERETO REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. ALL PARTIES IDENTIFIED AS AFFECTED BY THIS AMENDMENT

HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND ACCEPT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AMENDMENT. Each signatory
below to this Contract warrants that he/ she is the authorized agent of the respective party; and that he/ she has the

authority to enter into the contract and bind the party thereto. 

Signed by: 

APPROVAL AS TO PROGRAM: 
la bva r,IAkS& t"'SU& 2/ 26/ 2025l 

OOFOSF4A7A09409

Malora Christensen, Response Systems Manager Date

DocuSigned by: 

EfA6,, AtMt, AbatA, 2/ 27/ 2025

DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL:,,, Fs, A3n374aD

Erika Lautenbach, Health and Community Services Director Date

Signed by:/ 

XUC, t, sfbr(ttr iWA, 2/ 26/ 2025

APPROVAL AS TO FORM: EC466EF6C88B4FD

Christopher Quinn, Chief Civil Deputy Prosecutor Date

FOR THE CONTRACTOR: 
DocuSigned by: 

6,h Jodi Joyce, CEO 2/ 26/ 2025

D889603F714A464... 

Contractor Signature Printed Name and Title I Date

FOR WHATCOM COUNTY: 

DocuSigned by: 

OA!! lln A Sl 2/ 27/ 2025

1192C7C18B664E3... 

Satpal Singh Sidhu, County Executive Date

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION: 

Unity Care Northwest
1616 Cornwall Avenue # 205

Bellingham, WA 98225

Jodi. Joyice( a) ucnw. org

HL_ 011525_ UCNW_ MHC_ Amend_# 1. docx Page 2 of 5



Docusign Envelope ID: 6206054D- 7998- 4E5D- A366- AB1178136ECFF

EXHIBIT " B" — Amendment # 1

COMPENSATION) 

Budget and Source of Funding: The source of funding for this contract, in an amount not to exceed $ 18, 000, 

is provided by the Behavioral Health Program Fund. 

The County will authorize the Contractor to perform a specified not -to -exceed level of service during the contract
period. The County will reimburse the Contractor for services that the County authorizes, up to the not to exceed
level of authorization. 

The County will not reimburse the Contractor for services and service levels that are not authorized. 

Cost Description Documents Required with Each Invoice

Case Coordination — Monthly invoices must include a detailed log showing the date, 
120/ hour billable in 15- minute increments time, and brief description of the activity

Jail SDH Assessments — 

240 per completed assessment
Documentation of date, time, staff name, and client ID

Jail Mental Health or SUD Assessments — 

360 per completed assessment
Mileage See Exhibit B. 1 6. c

Flex Funds Flex fund spreadsheet + copies of receipts

Contractor' s Invoicing Contact Information: 

Name Accounts Payable

Phone 360- 676- 6177

Email AccountsPayable( cD_ucnw. org

Refer to Exhibits B. 1 and B. 2 for additional invoicing requirements and information. 

HL_ 011525_ UCNW_ MHC_ Amend_# 1. docx Page 3 of 5



Docusign Envelope ID: 6206054D- 7998- 4E5D- A366- AB1178136ECFF

EXHIBIT " BY' — Invoicing — General Requirements

1. When applicable, the contractor may transfer funds among budget line items in an amount not to exceed 10% of the

total budget. Line item changes that exceed 10% must be pre -approved by the County Contract Administrator, prior
to invoicing. 

2. When applicable, indirect costs and fringe benefit cost rates may not exceed the amount indicated in Exhibit B or the
Contractor' s federally approved indirect cost rate. 

3. The Contractor shall submit invoices indicating the County -assigned contract number to: 
HL- BusinessOffice anco. whatcom. wa. us and RWillins( J co. whatcom. wa. us

4. The Contractor shall submit itemized invoices on a monthly basis in a format approved by the County and by the 15' h
of the month, following the month of service, except for January and July where the same is due by the 10' h of the
month. 

5. When applicable, the Contractor will utilize grant funding sources in the order of their expiration date as indicated by
the County, prior to spending local funding sources, when no funding restrictions prevent doing so. 

6. The contractor shall submit the required invoice documentation identified in Exhibit B. 

a. The County reserves the right to request additional documentation in order to determine eligible costs. 
Additional documentation must be received within 10 business days of the County' s request. 

b. When applicable, if GL reports for personnel reimbursement do not specify position titles, additional
documentation must be provided that includes staff name and position title. 

c. When applicable, mileage will be reimbursed at the current GSA rate ( www. gsa. gov). Reimbursement

requests for mileage must include: 

1. Name of staff member

2. Date of travel

3. Starting address ( including zip code) and ending address ( including zip code) 
4. Number of miles traveled

d. When applicable, travel and/ or training expenses will be reimbursed as follows: 
1. Lodging and meal costs for training are not to exceed the current GSA rate ( www.gsa. gov), specific

to location. 

2. Ground transportation, coach airfare and ferries will be reimbursed at cost when accompanied by
receipts. 

3. Reimbursement requests for allowable travel and/ or training must include: 
a. Name of staff member

b. Dates of travel

c. Starting point and destination
d. Brief description of purpose
e. Receipts for registration fees or other documentation of professional training expenses. 
f. Receipts for meals are not required. 

7. Payment by the County will be considered timely if it is made within 30 days of the receipt and acceptance of billing
information from the Contractor. 

8. The County may withhold payment of an invoice if the Contractor submits it or the required invoice documentation, 
more than 30 days after the month of services performed and/ or the expiration of this contract. 

9. Invoices must include the following statement, with an authorized signature and date: I certify that the materials
have been furnished, the services rendered, or the labor performed as described on this invoice. 

10. Duplication of billed costs or payments for service: The Contractor shall not bill the County for services performed or
provided under this contract, and the County shall not pay the Contractor, if the Contractor has been or will be paid
by any other source, including grants, for those costs used to perform or provide the services in this contract. The
Contractor is responsible for any audit exceptions or disallowed amounts paid as a result of this contract. 

HL_ 011525_ UCNW_ MHC_ Amend_# 1. docx Page 4 of 5



Docusign Envelope ID: 6206054D- 7998- 4E5D- A366- AB1178136ECFF

EXHIBIT " 13. 2" — Invoice Preparation Checklist for Vendors

The County intends to pay you promptly. Below is a checklist to ensure your payment will be processed quickly. 
Provide this to the best person in your company for ensuring invoice quality control. 

Send the invoices to the correct address: 

HL- BusinessOffice( cDco. whatcom. wa. us and RWillins( cD-co. whatcom. wa. us

Submit invoices monthly, or as otherwise indicated in your contract. 

Verify that: 

invoices include the following statement with an authorized signature and date: I certify that the materials
have been furnished, the services rendered, or the labor performed as described on this invoice. 

the time period for services performed is clearly stated and within the contract term beginning and end dates. 
Also verify any other dates identified in the contract, such as annual funding allocations; 

invoice items have not been previously billed or paid, given the time period for which services were performed; 

enough money remains on the contract and any amendments to pay the invoice; 

the invoice is organized by task and budget line item as shown in Exhibit B; 

the Overhead or Indirect Rate costs match the most current approved rate sheet; 

the direct charges on the invoice are allowable by contract. Eliminate unallowable costs. 

personnel named are explicitly allowed for within the contract and the Labor Rates match the most current
approved rate sheet; 

back-up documentation matches what is required as stated in Exhibit B and B. 1; 

contract number is referenced on the invoice; 

any pre -authorizations or relevant communication with the County Contract Administrator is included; and

Check the math. 

Whatcom County will not reimburse for: 

Alcohol or tobacco products; 

Traveling Business or First Class; or

Indirect expenses exceeding 10% except as approved in an indirect or overhead rate agreement. 

HL_ 011525_ UCNW_ MHC_ Amend_# 1. docx Page 5 of 5



Docusign Envelope ID: 6206054D- 7998- 4E5D- A366- AB1178B6ECFF

A " CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE ( MM/ DDIYYYY) 

2/ 25/ 2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER( S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy( ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER

Parker Smith & Feek Insurance LLC

2233 112th Ave NE

Bellevue WA 98004

CONTACT
NAME: 

PHONE FAX

AIC No Ext : 425- 709- 3600 A/C No), 

ADDRESS: 

INSURER( S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURERA: Physicians Insurance A Mutual Company 40738License#: PC- 1719201

INSURED UNITCAR- 01

Unity Care Northwest
1616 Cornwall Avenue

INSURER B : 

INSURER C : 

INSURERD: Bellingham WA 98225

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1685579609 REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSRLTR TYPE OF INSURANCE
ADDL

INSD

SUBR

WVD POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF
MM/ DDIYYYY

POLICY EXP
MM/ DDIYYYY LIMITS

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y Y 300004114 1/ 1/ 2025 1/ 1/ 2026 EACH OCCURRENCE 1, 000,000

CLAIMS - MADE  OCCUR
TED

PREMISES ( Ea oDAMAGE

TO ccurrence) 

1, 000, 000 MED

EXP (Any one person) 25, 000 PERSONAL & 

ADV INJURY Included GEN'

L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE5, 000, 000 POLICY  

PRO- JECT  LOC XPRODUCTS - COMP/ OP AGG Included OTHER: 

AUTOMOBILE

LIABILITY COMBINED
SINGLE LIMIT Ea

accident BODILY

INJURY (Per person) ANYAUTO OWNED

SCHEDULED AUTOS

ONLY AUTOS BODILY
INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY

DAMAGE Per
accident HIRED

NON - OWNED AUTOS

ONLY AUTOS ONLY LUMBRELLA
LIAB OCCUR

EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE

EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS - MADE DED

RETENTION $ WORKERS

COMPENSATION AND

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / 
N PER

OTH- STATUTE
ER ANYPROPRIETOR/

PARTNER/EXECUTIVEE. L. EACH ACCIDENT OFFICER/
MEMBER EXCLUDED?  N/ A Mandatory

in NH) E. L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If

yes, describe under DESCRIPTION
OF OPERATIONS below E. L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT A

Professional Liability 300004114 1/ 1/ 2025 1/ 1/ 2026 Per Claim 1, 000, 000 Aggregate
5, 000, 000 DESCRIPTION

OF OPERATIONSI LOCATIONS / VEHICLES ( ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Certificate

Holder is included as Additional Insured on the General Liability Policy, if required by written contract or agreement, subject to the policy terms and conditions. 
This Insurance is Primary & Non - Contributory on the General Liability Policy, if required by written contract or agreement, subject to the policy terms and
conditions. A Waiver of Subrogation is provided in favor of Certificate Holder on the General Liability Policy, if required by written contract or agreement, subject
to the policy terms and conditions. CERTIFICATE

HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Whatcom

County 311
Grand Avenue AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE Bellingham
WA 98225- 4048 1988-

2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. ACORD

25 (2016/ 03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


